## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-118

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR TRAFFIC LIGHT SERVICES THROUGH THE CHERRY HILL COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM ID-#37 CHCP (TECHNA-PRO ELECTRIC, LLC)

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11 (5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing Agreement for its administration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Cherry Hill Cooperative Pricing System-ID #37-CHCP, hereinafter referred to as "Lead Agency", has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services; and

**WHEREAS**, on March 5, 2020, the governing body of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, authorized participation in the aforesaid Cooperative Pricing System for the provision and performance of goods and services.

WHEREAS, Techna-Pro Electric, LLC, 100 Pike Road, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, has been awarded a contract for Traffic Signal Services for the period October 2, 2021 – October 1, 2022 by the Lead Agency as part of the Cherry Hill Cooperative Pricing System-ID #37-CHCP; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Pennsauken is desirous of participating with the Lead Agency for traffic signal services from the aforesaid vendor.

WHEREAS, these are for traffic signal services requiring an open-ended contract structure and the Township is not obligated to order, accept, or pay for the goods and services hereunder until an order is placed, and required certification of available funds shall be made when goods or services are ordered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township

of Pennsauken, County of Camden, and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township of Pennsauken is authorized to participate with the Lead Agency in the Cooperative Purchasing to provide traffic signal services from Techna-Pro Electric, LLC, 100 Pike Road, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 from January 1, 2022 through October 1, 2022.

2. That the aforesaid contract is an open-end contract permitting the purchase of items at a stated price on an "as-needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase by means of an encumbered purchase order, in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.5 (c) 2ii.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held on the Third day of February 2022.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: